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1) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

2) PRINCIPAL OFFENSES AGAINST USERS OF COMPUTERS, COMPUTER SYSTEMS

COMPUTER NETWORKS, AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES

AMENDED INFORMATION

AMENDING THE INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY FILED ON February 21, 2025

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA.

Plaintiff,
V

JOSEPH JAMES TURNER,

Defendant.

GINGER BOWDEN MADDEN, STATE ATTORNEY FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF

FLORIDA, PROSECUTING FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA, CHARGES THAT JOSEPH JAMES

TURNER, between October 10, 2023 and January 22, 2024 at and in WALTON

County, Florida, did unlawfully and intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or, aid,
abet, counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person, to wit Quinn Robertson to

intercept or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication, to wit: text

messages and/or imessages and/or the like belonging to Charles Galloway in violation
of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 2: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, between

October 10, 2023 and January 22, 2024, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did

unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and without authorization access or caused to be

accessed or, aid, abet, counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person, to wit

Quinn Robertson to access any computer, computer system, computer network, or
electronic device with knowledge that such access is unauthorized or the manner of use

exceeds authorization, to wit collecting and/or reading and/or disseminating text

messages and/or imessages and/or the like of former county employee Charles
Galloway, in violation of Sections 815.06(2)(a), and 777.011 Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF WALTON

Before me personally appeared the undersigned Assistant State Attorney for the First Judicial
Circuit of Florida, being personally known to me, and who first being duly sworn, says that the allegations

Electronically Filed WALTON Case # 25000123CFAXMX 11/25/2025 11:12:03 AM



set forth in the foregoing information are based on facts that have been sworn as true, and which if true,
would constitute the offense there charged, that said Assistant State Attorney has received testimony
under oath from a material witness or witnesses for the offense and that this prosecution is instituted in

good faith.

ell
JOSHUA A MITCHELL (jmitchell@osa1.org)
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY

FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0056386

524A E HWY 90

DEFUNIAK SPRINGS, FL 32435

PHONE: (850) 892-8080

ALT. EMAIL: mrockman@osa1.org

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by means of physical presence or online notarization, this

25 day of Noymer 2025.

Notary Public

MARGARET ROCKMAN

MY COMMISSION # HH 576576

EXPIRES: August 24, 2028


